

No. 06-856

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES LARUE, PETITIONER

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.; AND DE-  
WOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC., EMPLOYEES'  
SAVINGS PLAN

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT***

---

**PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO  
RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ  
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ  
2602 Cardiff Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90034  
(310) 558-0932

PETER K. STRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL  
3333 Harbor Boulevard  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 444-4141, xt. 460

ROBERT E. HOSKINS  
FOSTER LAW FIRM, LLP  
601 E. McBee Avenue  
Suite 104  
Greenville, SC 29602  
(864) 242-6200

SHAUN P. MARTIN  
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
5998 Alcalá Park  
San Diego, CA 92110  
(619) 260-2347

August 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. PETITIONER IS A “PARTICIPANT” UNDER SECTION 3(7) OF ERISA .....	5
A. “Participant” is defined by ERISA and this Court to include any “former employee” with “a colorable claim” that he “will prevail in a suit for benefits” .....	6
B. The withdrawal by petitioner of \$119,000 from his 401(k) account in July 2006 has no relevance to this lawsuit.....	7
II. THIS CASE IS NOT RENDERED MOOT BY RESPONDENTS’ NEW CLAIM THAT PETITIONER IS NOT A “PARTICIPANT” .....	10
III. NEITHER QUESTION PRESENTED REQUIRES THAT THIS COURT ADDRESS RESPONDENTS’ NEW CLAIM .....	13
IV. RESPONDENTS’ NEW CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT .....	15
A. Respondents’ new claim has been waived .....	16
B. Respondents’ new claim is improper .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	17-18
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	17
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (CA2 2006) .....	15
<i>Crawford v. Lamantia</i> , 34 F.3d 28 (CA1 1994) .....	10
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2, 6
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 06-2337, 2007 WL 2177170 (CA3 July 31, 2007).....	5
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (CA7 2007) .....	5, 8, 14-15
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1317 (2006).....	4
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	4, 11-12
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....	18
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 126 S. Ct. 675 (2005).....	4

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
section 3(7), 29 U.S.C. 1002(7).....	<i>passim</i>
section 101(a), 29 U.S.C. 1021(a).....	6
section 409, 29 U.S.C. 1109 .....	6
section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 2510.3-3(d) .....	6
29 C.F.R. 2509.95-1(b) .....	6

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep't of La- bor, <i>Field Assistance Bulletin 2006-1</i> (Apr. 19, 2006) < <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/fab2006-1.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/fab2006-1.pdf</a> > .....	12-13
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12 (c) .....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....	3, 16-18
